MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

posting up in some conspicuous place in Gardiner and Fair- Chap. 209 field, a notice of such sale stating therein the names of the persons taxed, if known, with the mark or marks assessed, with the amount of assessment unpaid, ten days at least before the day of sale; and unless such assessments with all the expenses incurred are previously paid, he may then proceed to sell to the highest bidder a sufficient quantity of such logs or lumber to pay such assessment with all proper costs together with twelve per cent interest from the date of such assessment, such sales to be at the office of the company or where the logs are situated. No person shall mark any logs that shall come within the limits of said corporation unmarked, unless such person can satisfy the directors of said corporation that he is the owner thereof.

The manner, place and time of calling annual Meetings, how called and held. SECT. 6. and special meetings of the company, and meetings of the directors, may be regulated by vote of the company at any meeting thereof.

SECT. 7. The first meeting of said corporation shall be First meeting, called by any one of said corporators, giving written notice thereof to each of the other corporators of the time and place of said meeting, by mailing such notice to said members ten days prior to said meeting.

SECT. 8. Nothing in this charter shall be construed as Rights of other changing or limiting the rights of others to the use of the water for driving purposes, outside of the location of the territory covered by this charter.

SECT. 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1891.

Chapter 209.

An Act to amend the charter of the city of Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That section twenty-seven of the charter of the city of Sec. 27. Rockland be amended, so as to read as follows:

The municipal fiscal year shall end on the sec- When fiscal year ond Monday in February. And the reports of all city offi- reports be made.

CHAP. 210 cials shall be completed and made to the city council at a meeting to be held on the third Monday of February. And the city treasurer shall cause to be published in all the city papers issued during the week prior to the first Monday in March, an accurate summary of the reports of all officials receiving or disbursing moneys of the city, and a statement of the condition of the several appropriations.'

Approved March 12, 1891.

Chapter 210.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred and twenty-seven of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, being an act to incorporate the Pumgustuk Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 8, ch. 227, Private Laws, 1887, amended. SECT. 1. Section eight of chapter two hundred and twenty-seven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, incorporating the Pumgustuk Water Company, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

Company, may issue bonds and mortgage property.

'Sect. 8. Said corporation may issue its bonds for the construction of its works, upon such rates and times as it may deem expedient, not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, and secure the same by a mortgage of the franchise and property of said company.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1891.

Chapter 211.

An Act to amend section one of chapter five hundred and fourteen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, entitled "An Act to set off part of Drew Plantation and annex the same to Reed Plantation,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 1, ch. 514, Private Laws of 1889, amended. SECT. 1. Section one, chapter five hundred and fourteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine is hereby amended, by adding thereto the following: 'Said part of said Drew plantation, annexed as above